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ATTORNEY  disciplinary pr oceedi ng. Attorney's i cense

suspended.

11 PER CURI AM Thi s is t he si xth di sci plinary
proceedi ng involving Attorney Alan D. Eisenberg. 1In this matter
Attorney Eisenberg has appealed from the report of the referee,
Attorney John R Decker, in which the referee recommended t hat
the period of ineligibility for Attorney Eisenberg to petition
for reinstatenment from the prior revocation of his license to
practice |law be extended for a period of tw years, and that

Attorney Eisenberg be ordered to pay the full costs of this
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di sci plinary pr oceedi ng, whi ch wer e $27, 689. 29 as of
Novenber 19, 2012.

12 After fully reviewing this matter, we reject Attorney
Ei senberg's argunents on appeal. W accept the referee's
findings of fact and agree that those facts provide clear,
satisfactory, and convincing evidence that Attorney Eisenberg
commtted five violations of the Rules of Professional Conduct
for Attorneys. We further agree with the referee that those
violations require the inposition of an additional two-year
suspension, which shall run consecutive to the existing five-
year period in which Attorney Eisenberg is prohibited from
petitioning for the reinstatenent of his |license to practice |aw
in Wsconsin due to the prior revocation of his I|icense. e
al so determne that Attorney Ei senberg should be required to pay
the full costs of this proceeding.

13 Attorney Eisenberg was admtted to the practice of |aw
in this state in 1966. He has been the subject of professional
discipline on five prior occasions. In 1970 this court
suspended Attorney Eisenberg's license for a period of one year

due to his unprofessional conduct . In re Disciplinary

Proceedi ngs Against Eisenberg, 48 Ws. 2d 364, 180 N W2d 529

(1970) (Eisenberg I). In 1988 we inposed a two-year suspension
for a lengthy list of ethical violations, including nmultiple
false statenents. In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against

Ei senberg, 144 Ws. 2d 284, 423 N W2d 867 (1988) (Eisenberg
I1). In 1996 Attorney Eisenberg received a public reprinmand for

failing to close out a client trust account and thereby to wap

2
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up his law practice during the suspension inposed in Eisenberg
I, Public Reprimand of Alan D. Eisenberg, No. 1996-3

(Ei senberg I11). In 2004 we again suspended Attorney

Ei senberg's license for a period of one year for m sconduct that
i ncluded, anong other things, directing his staff to fabricate
billing records, which he then incorporated into an affidavit
that he personally signed, disrupting an adm nistrative hearing
with "rude, abusive, controlling, [and] disrespectful" behavior,

and entering into a prohibited transaction with a client. 1In re

Di sci plinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst Ei senberg, 2004 W 14, 9119 and

24-25, 269 Ws. 2d 43, 675 N.W2d 747 (Ei senberg V). Finally,

in 2010 we revoked Attorney Eisenberg's license for m sconduct
in filing and maintaining a frivolous lawsuit that served nerely
to harass or maliciously injure the opposing party. In re

Disciplinary Proceedings Against Eisenberg, 2010 W 11, 322

Ws. 2d 518, 778 N.W2d 645 (Eisenberg V). Under this court's

rules, Attorney Eisenberg will not be eligible to petition for
the reinstatement of his license until April 1, 2015. See
SCR 22.29(2) ("A petition for reinstatenent of a license that is
revoked may be filed at any tinme commencing five years after the
effective date of revocation.").

14 The OLR filed its conplaint in this matter in February
2009. The proceedings before the referee did not nove forward
for a period of time given the pendency of the disciplinary

proceeding that resulted in the Eisenberg V decision. Attorney

Ei senberg subsequently filed two notions to dismss this matter,
but both were denied by the referee. He also filed a notion in

3
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this court requesting that Referee Decker be disqualified and
that a new referee be appointed to decide the disqualification
I ssue. This court denied his request for the appointnent of a
different referee to decide the disqualification notion and
referred the recusal/disqualification notion to Referee Decker
for a decision. The referee subsequently denied that notion.
After the passage of a considerable anmount of tinme between
sessions of an evidentiary hearing, the referee issued his
report and recommendati on. Attorney Eisenberg appealed, and
oral argunent on his appeal was conducted in Novenber 2012.

15 The OLR s conplaint in this proceeding relates to two
separate representations. The referee ultimately found the
follow ng facts regarding the underlying matters.

16 In the first matter, Attorney Eisenberg represented a
man, T.H., regarding the euthanization of a pet dog. Prior to
undert aki ng this representation, Att or ney Ei senberg had
previously represented a plaintiff dog owner in a civil action
agai nst a neighbor, an off-duty police officer who had shot the
plaintiff's dog. Attorney Eisenberg had argued on behalf of the
plaintiff in that case that the plaintiff dog owner had a | egal
claim for negligent infliction of enotional distress. Thi s
court ultimately ruled in that case that the plaintiff could not
state a claim for negligent infliction of enotional distress
because such a <claim requires that the person seeking
conpensati on nust have w tnessed the death of a close relative,
and under the law of this state a pet dog is considered the
personal property of the owner and not a close relative.

4
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Rabideau v. Gty of Racine, 2001 W 57, 243 Ws. 2d 486, 627

N. W 2d 795. From his work on the Rabideau case, Attorney
Ei senberg was aware of the |egal categorization of pet dogs as
personal property.

M7 T.H had fornerly been married to S.H, and they had
owned a Labrador retriever during their marriage. After T.H
moved out of the famly residence and while the divorce
proceeding was pending, the dog resided with S H and the
couple's son, but not with T.H S H and T.H entered into a
marit al settl enment agr eement (MBA) , which was ultimately
incorporated into the judgnent of divorece. In the MSA, T.H

expressly agreed that S.H would be awarded, inter alia, all

"personal belongings and other personal property currently in
her possession at the tinme of the final hearing," and that T.H
was divested of any right or legal interest in any of the
property awarded to S.H  This MSA was never nodified. The dog
was therefore awarded to S.H. in the divorce judgnent.

18 S.H had the dog euthanized at a veterinary hospital
i n August 2000. T.H learned of this fact a short tine l|ater.
He then retained Attorney Eisenberg regarding a potential claim

19 Despite his knowl edge of the |egal characterization of
pet animals as personal property and of the terns of the MSA and
t he divorce judgnent, which awarded all personal property in her
possession to S.H., Attorney Eisenberg filed a large-claimcivil
action on T.H's behalf on the theory that T.H was the |lawfu
owner of the dog. Al t hough the referee found that the initial
belief in Attorney Eisenberg's office was that S.H had been

5
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responsible, with or wthout her nother's assistance, for the
eut hani zation of the dog, Attorney Eisenberg did not nane S H
as a defendant. Apparently for strategic reasons Attorney
Ei senberg naned B.S., who was S.H's nother and T.H's forner
mot her-in-law, as the sole defendant.?

110 Attorney Eisenberg subsequently <clained that the
veterinary hospital had told himthat it had been B.S. who (1)
had brought the dog to the hospital, (2) had falsely clained
that she was the owner, and (3) had demanded that the dog be
eut hani zed. The referee found that this claim was "incredible
and false." Attorney Eisenberg also clainmed that S.H had
admtted to him in a later telephone conversation that her
not her had been the individual responsible for the euthanization
of the dog. The referee also found this to be a "fabrication”
by Attorney Ei senberg.

11 In April 2001 counsel for B.S. sought to take the
deposition of T.H , but was unable to do so because T.H refused
to answer counsel's questions and Attorney Ei senberg refused to
instruct T.H to answer. B.S.'s counsel attenpted to resolve
the discovery dispute in a telephone <call wth Attorney
Ei senberg, but Attorney Ei senberg continued to refuse to

instruct his client to answer. I nstead, Attorney Eisenberg

! The referee described his view of the way in which the
lawsuit was structured as follows: "[Attorney] Eisenberg
constructed a conpelling narrative for the case: Vi ci ous,
vindictive ex-nother-in-law has the perfectly healthy dog
bel onging to her ex-son-in-law euthanized. The only problem
with the narrative was that it was untrue."”
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questi oned opposi ng counsel about the facts of the case and then
hung up after calling opposing counsel a liar.

112 B.S. was forced to bring a notion to conpel discovery.
Attorney Eisenberg did not appear for the hearing on the notion.
Instead, 25 mnutes after the scheduled start tinme for the
hearing, Attorney Eisenberg called an associate attorney in his
firm who had graduated from |aw school just one nonth earlier
and instructed her to appear in his stead. Consequently, the
court and opposing counsel were forced to wait 35 mnutes before
t he associ ate reached the courtroom The circuit court granted
the notion to conpel and ordered that Attorney Ei senberg pay the
opposing side's costs and attorney fees, including the fees for
the 35 mnutes spent waiting for Attorney Eisenberg or his
associ ate to appear.

113 When the deposition of T.H resuned, B.S.'s counsel
presented T.H wth docunentation from the veterinary hospital
whi ch showed that S.H., not his former nother-in-law, had signed
the consent form for the dog to be euthanized. T.H indicated
that he had never seen the form before and acknow edged that it
made "everything irrelevant.” T.H also acknow edged that the
dog had bitten people in a few incidents over the years and that
he had been convicted on a municipal charge of cruelty to
animal s for an incident involving the dog.

14 The circuit court wultimately granted B.S.'s sumary
j udgnent notion and dism ssed the case. Finding that both T.H
and Attorney Eisenberg had no basis in law or fact to assert
that T.H had any ownership interest in the dog at the tine it

7
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had been euthanized, the circuit court also ruled that the
action had been frivolous and ordered Attorney Eisenberg and
T.H to pay B.S. the sum of $3,680.70, plus costs. Utimately,
in Septenber 2001 this sanction order was reduced to a judgnent
in the amount of $3,785.70 against Attorney Eisenberg and T.H.,
jointly and severally.

15 Attorney Eisenberg did not nake any paynents toward
the judgnent for a nunber of years. He initially filed a notion
for reconsideration, which was denied. He then filed an appeal
whi ch was dism ssed as untinely. Al nost five years after the
j udgment had been entered, Attorney Eisenberg filed a notion to
vacate and dism ss the judgnent because he wanted "to do certain
things financially" and "to nove on with certain things in his
life." That notion was denied, and the denial was upheld on
appeal. Finally, in January 2008, nore than six years after the
entry of the sanction order and judgnent, Attorney Eisenberg
tendered a check to B.S. in satisfaction of the judgnent.

116 On the basis of these facts, the referee concluded
that by alleging that T.H was the "owner" of the dog when T.H
had agreed to relinquish any claimto ownership in the MSA and
the divorce judgnent, Attorney Eisenberg know ngly advanced a
factual position where the basis for doing so was frivolous, in

violation of SCR 20:3.1(a)(2).? Second, the referee deternined

2 SCR 20:3.1(a)(2) states that in representing a client, a
| awyer shall not "know ngly advance a factual position unless
there is a basis for doing so that is not frivol ous; "
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that Attorney Eisenberg had violated SCR 20:3.4(a) and (d)® by
encouraging his client to make objections to legally proper
guestions in his deposition, by disrupting the deposition wth
deceitful and inflammatory representations about the exam ning
attorney, and by opposing a notion to conpel discovery in bad
faith. Finally, the referee concluded that Attorney Eisenberg's
failure to conply with the court's sanction order and judgnent
for a period of several years constituted a violation of
SCR 20: 3. 4(c).*

17 The second matter at issue in this disciplinary
proceedi ng involves Attorney Eisenberg's financial arrangenent
with a nonlawer in the representation of a claimant in a
wor ker' s conpensati on proceedi ng. Under the applicable statutes

and the rules of the Departnment of Wbdrkforce Devel opnent (DWD),

3 SCR 20:3.4(a) and (d) state as follows:
A | awyer shall not:

(a) unlawfully obstruct another party's access to
evidence or wunlawfully alter, destroy or conceal a
docunent or ot her mat eri al havi ng pot enti al
evidentiary value. A lawer shall not counsel or
assi st anot her person to do any such act;

(d) in pretrial procedure, make a frivol ous
di scovery request or fail to make reasonably diligent
effort to conply with a Ilegally proper discovery
request by an opposing party;

4 SCR 20:3.4(c) states that a |lawer shall not "know ngly
di sobey an obligation under the rules of a tribunal, except for
an open refusal based on an assertion that no valid obligation
exi st s; "



No. 2009AP284- D

nonl awers are permtted to represent worker's conpensation
claimants in negotiating settlenments with insurers and to appear
before an admi nistrative |aw judge (ALJ) on behalf of a claimant
if they neet certain requirenents, including obtaining a |license
fromthe DWD. Ws. Stat. 8§ 102.17(1)(c). A nonlawer who does
not have the necessary license or neet the requirenents nust
work with a licensed attorney, who represents the claimnt. | f
mul ti ple attorneys have represented a claimant in succession and
they are unable to agree on how the fees are to be allocated, it
is the ALJ who allocates fees anong the various attorneys. \Wen
an attorney is involved, the DWD directs fees to be paid only to
attorneys. Thus, nonattorney individuals who are not authorized
to appear before an ALJ and who work on a worker's conpensation
matter nust have an affiliation with an attorney of record and
recei ve conpensation fromthe attorney.

118 J.MZ. was an unlicensed nedical doctor who provided
case managenent and evaluation services for a nunber of |aw
firme and |awers. Because he was not authorized to appear
before an ALJ in worker's conpensation matters, he worked wth
claimants in such nmatters in conjunction wth |icensed
attorneys. He apparently referred a worker's conpensation
claimant, GM, to a law firm where he worked. The |lawer wth
whom J. M Z. worked on such cases subsequently left the firm and
started his own firm J.MZ. also subsequently left that firm
and devel oped a referral relationship with the lawer in his new
practice. One of the cases that J.MZ. referred fromthe prior
firm to the lawer's new firm was G M's case. A dispute,

10
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however, devel oped between J.MZ. and the |lawer over J.MZ's
belief that the |lawer was not paying him the amunts J.M Z.
believed he was owed on referred cases, including GM's
wor ker' s conpensati on case.

119 Utimately, J.MZ. ceased working with the attorney
and devel oped an association with Attorney Eisenberg. Al t hough
J.MZ was not a l|lawer, Attorney Eisenberg testified in this
di sciplinary proceeding that J.MZ had "pulled" G M's case out
of the other lawer's firm and had brought the case along wth
him to Attorney Eisenberg's firm Attorney Eisenberg was then
substituted as counsel of record. He testified, however, that
"there was alnost nothing left that needed to be done" on the
case and that "[a]ll ny office did was busy work."

120 Wen GM's claim was settled, the prior attorney
filed an attorney's |lien against the settlenent proceeds.
According to Attorney Eisenberg, J.MZ told Attorney Ei senberg
that he wanted to get the noney he thought was owed to him A
letter, dated Septenber 4, 2007, which Attorney Eisenberg
described as a "letter of protection,” was sent under Attorney
Ei senberg's handwitten signature to advise the ALJ of Attorney
Ei senberg's and J.MZ.'s claim against the settlenent nonies
under a statutory lien for attorney fees. The Septenber 4, 2007
letter was received by the ALJ the follow ng day. The
Septenber 4, 2007 letter described the history of GM's case
and its travels through the various law firns. It stated that
J.MZ. had actually done the lion's share of the work on GM's
case, nuch of which had occurred prior to J.MZ's affiliation

11
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with Attorney Eisenberg. Al though Attorney Eisenberg has
acknow edged that his firm was required to do very little work
on the case, the final paragraph of the letter argued that his
firm should receive the overwhelmng najority of the |egal fees.
That paragraph also describes an agreenent between Attorney

Ei senberg and J.MZ. regarding G M's case:

For the above reasons, it seens nost equitable that
the Law O fices of Alan D. Eisenberg receive all but
$1,000.00 in legal fees and $250.00 in costs, or a net
amount of $23, 288. 29. Pl ease note that the present
agreenent between Attorney Alan D. Eisenberg and
[J.MZ.] involves a 50/50 split between them once a
matter has been adjudicated and settled. This is
identical to the forner agreenent between [J.MZ.] and
[the prior attorney].

121 Apparently still upset with the prior attorney, J.MZ
sent a copy of Attorney Eisenberg's Septenber 4, 2007 letter to
the OLR apparently as part of his conplaint about the prior
at t or ney. After speaking with J.MZ. about his arrangenents
with the various attorneys, an OLR investigator sent a letter to
Attorney Eisenberg regarding the investigator's contact wth
J.MZ. and Attorney Eisenberg's relationship with J.MZ In a
subsequent t el ephone conversation i nvol vi ng t he OLR
i nvestigator, Attorney Eisenberg and J.MZ., Attorney Eisenberg
denied, contrary to the statenment in his Septenber 4, 2007
letter, that there was a fee-splitting agreenent between hinself
and J. M Z.

22 Two days after this tel ephone conversation, Attorney
Ei senberg sent a second version of the "letter of protection”

(the Septenber 26, 2007 letter) to the ALJ. The referee found

12
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that this Septenber 26, 2007 letter was identical to the first
letter, with the sole exception that the final two sentences
referring to the 50/50 fee split between J.MZ and Attorney
Ei senberg and between J.MZ. and the prior attorney had been
deleted. This letter was al so received by the ALJ.

123 In subsequent communi cat i ons W th t he OLR s
investigator, Attorney Eisenberg clained that he had never
entered into any fee-splitting agreement with J.MZ., that he
had not dictated the Septenber 4, 2007 letter, that no rough
draft of that letter had ever been given to himfor review, and
i ndeed that the Septenber 4, 2007 letter had been voided and
never sent to the ALJ.

124 The referee explicitly and specifically found that
Attorney Eisenberg's denial of having entered into a fee-
splitting agreenment wth J. MZ and his claim that the
Septenber 4, 2007 letter had not been sent to the ALJ were
fal se. The referee further found that, although there indeed
had been a fee-splitting agreenent, which had been conmmuni cated
to the ALJ, there was no evidence that fees had actually been
split between Attorney Eisenberg and J.MZ. pursuant to their
agreenent after its existence had been disclosed to the OLR

125 Based on these facts regarding the representation of
G M and the resulting OLR investigation, the referee concl uded
that Attorney Eisenberg had commtted two violations of the
Rul es of Professional Conduct for Attorneys. First, by agreeing
to serve as a conduit to share fees that he did not earn with a
nonl awyer, and by agreeing to split fees on a 50/50 basis with a

13
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nonl awyer, Attorney Eisenberg violated SCR 20:5.4(a),> which is
enforced via SCR 20:8.4(a).® Second, by falsely stating to the
CLR that he had never entered into a fee-splitting agreenent
with J.MZ and that his Septenber 4, 2007 |letter had never been
sent to the ALJ, Attorney Eisenberg violated SCR 22.03(6),’ which
is enforced via SCR 20:8.4(h).8

°> SCR 20:5.4(a) states:

(a) A lawer or law firm shall not share |egal
fees with a nonl awer, except that:

(1) an agreenent by a lawer with the |awer's
firm partner, or associate may provide for the
paynent of noney, over a reasonable period of tine
after the lawer's death, to the lawer's estate or to
one or nore specified persons;

(2) a lawer who purchases the practice of a
deceased, di sabl ed, or di sappeared | awer may,
pursuant to the provisions of SCR 20:1.17, pay to the
estate or other representative of that [|awer the
agr eed- upon purchase price;

(3) a lawer or law firm may include nonlawer
enpl oyees in a conpensation or retirenment plan, even
though the plan is based in whole or in part on a
profit-sharing arrangenment; and

(4) a lawer my share court-awarded |egal fees
with a nonprofit organization that enployed, retained
or recommended enpl oynent of the lawer in the matter.

® SCR 20:8.4(a) says it is professional nisconduct for a
|awer to "violate or attenpt to violate the Rules of
Prof essi onal Conduct, know ngly assist or induce another to do
so, or do so through the acts of another; "

” SCR 22.03(6) provides:

I n t he course of t he i nvesti gati on, t he
respondent's wilful failure to provide relevant
information, to answer questions fully, or to furnish

14
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26 In his report the referee also commented on Attorney
Ei senberg's conduct and deneanor during the disciplinary
proceedi ngs before the referee. The referee noted that Attorney
Ei senberg gave nultiple varying accounts of a nunber of events,
which often tended to mnimze his own involvenent and to cast
bl ane on ot hers. The referee commented that Attorney Eisenberg
had on nunerous occasions |eveled inaccurate criticisns against
the OLR s director and the attorney representing the OLR even
making a false accusation that the OLR s counsel had nade a
false statenment to the referee. The referee found that the
statenent nade by OLR s counsel was supported by deposition
testinony and docunentary evidence. In addition, the referee
stated that Attorney Eisenberg had "attenpted to engineer a
false picture of the proceedings” by making nunerous false
clains on the record, including that OLR s counsel and the
referee had nocked and |aughed at him during the evidentiary
heari ng. The referee further found that Attorney Ei senberg had
| evel ed untrue and unfair attacks on B.S. in an unsuccessful
attenpt to discredit her. Moreover, as in other cases, the

referee noted that Attorney Ei senberg had repeatedly conplained

docunents and the respondent's m srepresentation in a
di scl osure are m sconduct, regardless of the nerits of
the matters asserted in the grievance.

8 SCR 20:8.4(h) says it is professional msconduct for a
| awyer to "fail to cooperate in the investigation of a grievance
filed with the office of l|lawer regulation as required by SCR
21.15(4), SCR 22.001(9)(b), SCR 22.03(2), SCR 22.03(6), or SCR
22.04(1);

15
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that he was being singled out for harsh treatnent by the CLR
going so far as to claimthat the OLR was engaged in a "jihad"
against him The referee summrized Attorney Eisenberg's
attitude and conduct throughout this disciplinary proceeding as
fol |l ows: "In sum [Attorney] Eisenberg refused to acknow edge
any fault or wongdoing whatsoever, and renmined accusatory,
hostil e, and defiant throughout."

127 Wth respect to the appropriate |level of discipline
the referee rejected Attorney Eisenberg's argunent that the
clains against himwere de mnims and should not result in any
di sci pli ne. The referee concluded that Attorney Eisenberg's
violations were not based on nere technicalities, but to the
contrary, were serious and substantive ethical violations. The
referee also concluded that the OLR s request for a six-nonth
extension of the period of ineligibility to seek reinstatenent
was not sufficiently supported by authority and was insufficient
under the facts of this case.

128 The referee conducted his own review of prior
disciplinary cases and concluded, based on those precedents,
that a two-year extension of Attorney Eisenberg's ineligibility
to seek reinstatenent was a proper level of discipline in this
case. As support for this recomendation, the referee discussed

a substantial nunber of prior decisions, including, inter alia,

In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst Horvath, 219 Ws. 2d 334,

579 N.W2d 240 (1998), in which an attorney who had been
di sciplined on three prior occasions and whose |icense renained
suspended received an additional t wo-year  suspension for

16
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repeatedly engaging 1in deceitful conduct and failing to
cooperate in a disciplinary investigation, and In re

Di sciplinary Proceedings Against Ratzel, 218 Ws. 2d 423, 578

N.W2d 194 (1998), in which an attorney who had been disciplined
on three prior occasions was suspended for two years for making
fraudulent clainms in litigation and maki ng m srepresentations to
the Board of Attorneys Professional Responsibility (BAPR) during
its investigation.

129 Finally, the referee recomended that Att or ney
Ei senberg be ordered to pay the full costs of the disciplinary
pr oceedi ng.

30 Attorney Eisenberg has appealed from the referee's
report and recommendati on. Qur consideration of his appeal and
our review of the referee's findings of fact, conclusions of
law, and sanction recommendation are conducted according to
| ong- established standards. Specifically, we affirma referee's
findings of fact wunless we determine them to be clearly
erroneous, but we review the referee's conclusions of law on a

de novo basis. In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Against |nglino,

2007 W 126, 95, 305 Ws. 2d 71, 740 N.wW2d 125. W establish
the appropriate level of discipline in light of the particular
facts of each case, independent of the referee's recomendati on,

but benefiting fromit. In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst

Wdule, 2003 W 34, 144, 261 Ws. 2d 45, 660 N. W 2d 686.

31 Attorney Eisenberg's appellate brief in this court
frames the issue on appeal broadly as whether the referee's
recommendation of an additional two years of ineligibility to

17
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petition for reinstatenent should be approved and adopted by
this court. He does not present any narrower subissues nor does
he organize his wvarious contentions about this case into
di screte argunents. For the sake of organization, we wl]
separate his various assertions, to the extent possible, into
matters of process and matters of substance.

32 On the procedural side of +the |edger, Attorney
Ei senberg levels several criticisns against the referee. First,
he points to a nunber of quotations from the referee's report,

in which the referee stated, inter alia, that many of Attorney

Ei senberg's statenents in this proceeding were willfully false,
that Attorney Eisenberg had engaged in "calculated and
repetitive efforts to confuse and confound,” and that the
referee in his decades as a practicing attorney and referee had
never encountered "a nore evasive, inconsistent, deceitful, and
untruthful w tness."

133 Attorney Eisenberg also conplains about an incident
where the referee mssed a hearing, which then had to be
reschedul ed. Attorney Eisenberg asserts that this incident
required himto sit in pain unnecessarily while waiting with a
w tness he had brought to the hearing. This incident was also
part of Att or ney Ei senberg's prior interlocutory
disqualification notion in this court.

134 Although Attorney Eisenberg points to these facts in
his brief and oral argunment, he never develops any |Iegal
ar gunment from the facts. Hs previous notion sought
di squalification of the referee because of the referee's all eged

18



No. 2009AP284- D

bi as against Attorney Eisenberg, but he does not develop any
such argunent in his appeal. He cites no legal authority of any
sort regarding the standard for disqualifying a judge or referee
due to bias. He never explains how the facts that he cites
prove that the referee was biased against him under the
appl i cabl e standard. W therefore will not address this natter
further because we will not develop Attorney Eisenberg' s | egal
argunent for him?®

135 Attorney Eisenberg also criticizes the OLR and its
retained counsel in this proceeding. First, he inplies that the
OLR has pursued this and other disciplinary cases against him
because of sonme vendetta. He contends that he has becone the
"OLR s pifnata.” Wth respect to OLR s counsel, he contends that
during the evidentiary hearing opposing counsel |aughed at and
nocked him

136 Attorney Eisenberg also asserts that the OLR has
informed him that it is wthholding nine nore counts of
m sconduct, which it intends to pursue in the event that he

woul d petition for the reinstatenent of his I|icense. Gting

W note, however, that the referee's comments about
Attorney Eisenberg's conduct and testinmony in this proceeding
are proper subjects of a referee's report. VWiile Attorney
Ei senberg may not |ike the manner in which the referee described
his <credibility determ nations, Attorney Eisenberg has not
presented a single instance in which the referee's coments are
i naccurate or are based on sonething other than the evidence and
testinmony in this proceeding. Simlarly, while the incident
wth mssing a hearing is regrettable, Attorney Eisenberg fails
to show how the referee's mssing a hearing was directed
specifically at himor showed a bias against him
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only an unpublished court of appeals opinion in a crimnal case
that addressed the w thholding of requested evidence, Attorney
Ei senberg contends that the OLR s failure to pursue those nine
additional charges in this proceeding violates his due process
rights.

137 W find no nerit to any of Attorney Eisenberg' s
conplaints regarding the OLR and its counsel as they pertain to
this disciplinary proceeding. W see no evidence that the OLR
is pursuing disciplinary cases against Attorney Eisenberg sinply
because of who he is. Each of the prior disciplinary cases
agai nst Attorney Eisenberg brought by the OLR or its
predecessor, BAPR, resulted in findings of msconduct and the
i nposition of professional discipline by this court. Pursui ng a
meritorious case in this instance against Attorney Eisenberg is
not an invalid exercise of prosecutorial discretion.

138 We further note that in response to Attorney
Ei senberg's claim that OLR s counsel had |aughed at him and
nmocked him the referee indicated that he had not observed any
such conduct and that Attorney Eisenberg's claimwas false. The
referee cited this claim as one exanple of Attorney Eisenberg's
attenpt to "engineer a false picture of the proceedings."”

139 Wth respect to the alleged additional counts that the
OLR is purportedly wi thholding until Attorney Eisenberg files a
petition for reinstatenment, we note that Attorney Ei senberg has
not provided factual support for his claim Even if his
contention is accurate, any due process claim regarding the
tineliness of prosecuting those clainms would relate only to
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those clains, if they were ever pursued. Attorney Eisenberg
never explains how any delay in prosecuting those other nine
clains, which are not before this court, affects his due process
rights with respect to the five counts of m sconduct that the
OLR has pursued and that are before the <court in this
pr oceedi ng. There sinply can be no due process violation in
this case due to the tineliness of other charges of professional
m sconduct that have not been alleged in this case. !

40 Attorney Eisenberg's argunents regarding the substance
of the referee's report are simlarly without nerit. He pursues
essentially two substantive argunments in his brief. First, he
merely repeats his version of the facts. For exanple, he again
clains that he was unaware of the |anguage in the Septenber 4,
2007 "letter of protection,” that he signed the letter in haste,
and that he withdrew the letter three weeks later. He therefore
inplies that he never actually had a fee-splitting agreenent
wth J.MZ., as the letter states. Hi s factual clains, however
including his assertions regarding the fee-splitting letter of

protection, were expressly rejected by the referee. Att or ney

10 1 ndeed, it is interesting to note that Attorney Eisenberg
also criticizes the OLR for continuing this disciplinary
proceeding after his license was revoked in Eisenberg V. In re
Disciplinary Proceedings Against Eisenberg, 2010 W 11, 322
Ws. 2d 518, 778 N.W2d 645. He inplies that there was no valid
reason for continuing this disciplinary proceeding and that the
only reasons for the OLR to nove forward with this case were to
harass him and to increase the anmount of costs he wll have to
pay. G ven these concerns, it is an irreconcilable conflict
also to claimthat the OLR is violating his rights by choosing
not to prosecute additional msconduct charges against him in
t hi s proceedi ng.
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Ei senberg is obligated to denonstrate how the referee's factual
findings were clearly erroneous. He has not even attenpted to
do so. Sinply repeating his version of the facts in the face of
the referee's clear and unanbi guous adverse findings of fact has
no appel l ate worth.

41 After conducting our review, we find no basis to
conclude that the referee's findings of fact are clearly
erroneous, wth one mnor exception that has no bearing on
whet her Attorney Eisenberg engaged in professional m sconduct.
The referee expressly found that the Septenber 4, 2007 and
Septenber 26, 2007 letters signed by Attorney Eisenberg were
identical, except for the deletion of the final two sentences,
which set forth the fee-splitting agreenents between J.MZ. and
Attorney Eisenberg and between J.MZ. and the previous attorney.
While nmuch of the earlier parts of the two letters are the sane,
there are sone other differences, although those differences are
not relevant to the fee-splitting charge at issue in this
di sciplinary case. Thus, with the exception of the finding that
the two letters were identical but for the deletion of the |ast
two sentences, we accept and adopt the referee's findings of
fact.

42 The other substantive argunent that can be ¢l eaned
from Attorney Eisenberg's brief and oral argunent is that any
violations in these two representations were de mnims, and
therefore should not be treated as violations. First, whether
the violations were insubstantial would bear on the |evel of
discipline that should be inposed, not on whether the findings
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of fact denonstrate that Attorney Eisenberg commtted the rule
vi ol ati ons. Second, we disagree that the violations charged in
this proceeding are de mnims. Alleging and pursuing a
frivolous claim and then engaging in bad faith tactics designed
to frustrate the opponent's discovery and defense of that claim
are serious ethical wviolations. Moreover, while Attorney
Ei senberg did ultimately satisfy the cost judgnment inposed on
him for the frivolous claim against B.S. in an anount that was
substantially greater than the original judgnment, his refusal to
pay that cost judgnment for years signified a cavalier disregard
for the circuit court's orders. Finally, agreeing to split fees
with a nonlawer and then lying to investigators about that
agreenent is clearly nore than a technical violation.

143 We note that while Attorney Eisenberg attenpts to
downplay the seriousness of his msconduct, he has not
explicitly argued that the facts as found by the referee do not
satisfy the elenents of the charges against him Qur review of
the matter leads us to agree with the referee that the facts of
this case clearly and convincingly support a conclusion of
m sconduct on each of the five counts at issue.

144 We turn now to the question of the proper |evel of
di sci pli ne. O great inportance to this issue is the fact that
this is the sixth time that Attorney Ei senberg has been the
subj ect of professional discipline due to m sconduct. Mboreover
there is a recurring pattern of behavior and disregard for the
rules that govern the privilege of practicing law in this state.
This is not the first time that Attorney Eisenberg has been

23



No. 2009AP284- D

found to have commenced sham or frivolous litigation. It is
al so not the first tine that he has provided false statenents to
the regulatory authorities investigating his conduct. | ndeed

even during the course of this disciplinary proceeding, the

referee found that Attorney Eisenberg had repeatedly changed his

story on several issues in an apparent attenpt to avoid
discipline for his msconduct. The referee found that his
clains were nothing nore than fabrications. Further, as we

noted above, the msconduct we have found in this case is
serious and represents a flagrant msuse of the law and the
position of attorney for self-serving ends. Finally, Attorney
Ei senberg has not denonstrated an acceptance of responsibility
or renorse for his msconduct. To the contrary, as the referee
pointed out, he has attenpted to place blanme on everyone el se

including the OLR s counsel and the referee, and to mnimze the
seriousness of his m sconduct. W therefore agree with the
referee that our prior precedents and the particular facts of
this case warrant inposing a two-year suspension, which shal

run consecutive to the period of ineligibility required by the
prior revocation of Attorney Eisenberg's license to practice |aw

in this state. !

1 W have on prior occasions extended the ineligibility of
a previously revoked or suspended attorney to petition for
reinstatenent upon a finding that an additional period of
suspension is warranted by the attorney's further m sconduct.
See, e.g., In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Wber, 219
Ws. 2d 342, 345, 579 N W2d 229 (1998) (inposing additional
six-nmonth period of ineligibility on attorney whose |icense had
been previously revoked); see also In re Disciplinary
Proceedi ngs Agai nst Edgar, 2003 W 49, 113, 261 Ws. 2d 413, 661
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145 Finally, we address the issue of the costs of this
pr oceedi ng. Attorney Eisenberg submtted two letters in
response to the OLR s initial statenent of costs, in which he
made unsupported clains regarding the OLR s attorney fees and
the referee's fees. He asked for nediation or arbitration
regarding the OLR s fees or for an evaluation of the OLR s and
the referee's fee invoices by a third party. A portion of
Attorney Eisenberg's brief in this court and a significant part
of his oral argunent was also directed to arguing that he should
not have to pay any costs. However, when the OLR filed its
suppl emental statenent of costs after oral argunent, Attorney
Ei senberg did not | odge any objection.

46 In addition to claimng that the referee's and the
OLR s fees were inflated, Attorney Eisenberg also contends that
there was no need for nuch of the OLR s and the referee's work
because the OLR clained that his defenses to the charges in this
proceeding were frivolous. He clains that he offered to
voluntarily refrain from ever seeking the reinstatenent of his
license, which would have elimnated the need for any further
fees, but the OLR refused his offer. He further states that he
has no financial resources to pay any cost award.

147 The general policy of this court, absent extraordinary
circunstances, is to inmpose the full costs of a disciplinary

proceeding on the attorney whose mi sconduct necessitated the

N. W2d 817 (inposing one-year suspension to run consecutive to
the end of a prior two-year suspension).
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pr oceedi ng. SCR 22.24(1m. An attorney who objects to a
statenent of costs filed by the OLR nust state, wth
specificity, the bases for the objection and nust also provide
an amount that he/she believes to be reasonable under the
ci rcunst ances. SCR 22.24(2). Attorney Eisenberg has not
conplied wth either requirenent. He mekes only broad,
unsupported assertions and never indicates what he believes to
be a reasonable anount of costs. Moreover, to the extent that
Attorney Eisenberg contends that sone expenses incurred by the
CLR s counsel or the referee were unnecessary because the OLR
claimed his defenses were without nerit, we note that Attorney
Ei senberg continued to litigate this matter aggressively, cross-
examning the OLRs wtnesses, calling his own wtnesses and
appealing the referee's report and recomendation to this court.
One cannot litigate aggressively and then criticize the opposing
party for doing the sane. W therefore find no extraordinary
circunstances that would warrant deviating from our general
policy. To the extent that Attorney Eisenberg contends that he
is financially unable to pay the costs of this proceeding, he
has provided no proof of his financial situation. He may
provide financial information to the OLR and negotiate a paynent
plan with that agency.

148 1T IS ORDERED that the license of Alan D. Eisenberg to
practice law in Wsconsin is suspended for a period of two

years, effective April 1, 2015.
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149 1T IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the date
of this order, Alan D. Eisenberg shall pay to the Ofice of
Lawyer Regul ation the costs of this proceeding.

150 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, to the extent he has not
already done so, Alan D. Eisenberg shall conply wth the
provi sions of SCR 22.26 concerning the duties of a person whose
license to practice law in Wsconsin has been suspended or
revoked.

51 IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED t hat conpliance wth all
conditions of this order is required for reinstatenent. See

SCR 22.28(3).
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